MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

CREDIT OPINION

8 May 2023



Contacts

Heather Guss+1.214.979.6881AVP-Analystheather.guss@moodys.comNicholas Lehman+1.781.672.1124

VP-Senior Analyst nicholas.lehman@moodys.com

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454

Salina Airport Authority, KS

Update to credit analysis

Summary

The credit profile for <u>Salina Airport Authority, KS</u> (Aa3) benefits from a moderately sized and growing tax base that is coterminous with the <u>City of Salina</u> ("city", Aa3) and the airport's regional significance as a refueling stop due to its location in the middle of the country and its long runway. Though resident income levels are below average, the cost of living is also low. Despite some future debt plans, the debt and pension burdens will remain manageable. The authority is partially reliant on economically sensitive revenue, and while historically fund balance and liquidity have been volatile and narrow, liquidity has stabilized recently and is expected to remain around current levels given a positive revision to the cash policy. The financial position improved in fiscal 2021 – aided by federal aid - and fiscal 2022 unaudited results are positive. Upon approval of the city council, the authority can levy 3 mills for operations, which has never been accessed, but the flexibility is a credit strength.

Credit strengths

- » Regional significance due to location and long runway
- » Ability to levy an additional 3 mills with city council approval

Credit challenges

» Reliance on economically sensitive revenues for operations

Rating outlook

Outlooks are usually not assigned to local government credits with this amount of debt.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade

- » Significant economic and tax base growth
- » Significant growth in unrestricted fund balance and liquidity

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

- » Contraction in the economy and tax base
- » Weakening of fund balance or liquidity
- » Significant increase in leverage

Key indicators

Exhibit 1 Salina Airport Authority, KS

	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
Economy/Tax Base					
Total Full Value (\$000)	\$3,046,949	\$3,097,885	\$3,150,409	\$3,294,116	\$3,325,194
Population	47,513	47,230	46,998	46,706	46,896
Full Value Per Capita	\$64,129	\$65,591	\$67,033	\$70,529	\$70,906
Median Family Income (% of US Median)	88.3%	86.7%	91.3%	85.0%	84.1%
Finances					
Operating Revenue (\$000)	\$4,280	\$4,848	\$4,844	\$5,294	\$5,620
Fund Balance (\$000)	\$2,658	\$225	\$1,450	\$3,209	\$6,469
Cash Balance (\$000)	\$1,614	\$255	\$655	\$2,256	\$5,304
Fund Balance as a % of Revenues	62.1%	4.6%	29.9%	60.6%	115.1%
Cash Balance as a % of Revenues	37.7%	5.3%	13.5%	42.6%	94.4%
Debt/Pensions					
Net Direct Debt (\$000)	24,096	\$21,434	\$22,430	\$23,562	\$25,680
3-Year Average of Moody's ANPL (\$000)	\$1,703	\$1,807	\$2,010	\$2,255	\$2,445
Net Direct Debt / Full Value (%)	0.8%	0.7%	0.7%	0.7%	0.7%
Net Direct Debt / Operating Revenues (x)	5.6x	4.4x	4.6x	4.5x	4.6x
Moody's - ANPL (3-yr average) to Full Value (%)	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%
Moody's - ANPL (3-yr average) to Revenues (x)	0.4x	0.4x	0.4x	0.4x	0.4x

Sources: US Census Bureau, Salina Airport Authority's financial statements and Moody's Investors Service

Profile

The Salina Airport Authority was created for the purpose of accepting as surplus property portions of the former Schilling Air Force Base, which was closed by the United States Department of Defense in 1965. The authority operates and develops the Salina Regional Airport and the Salina Airport Industrial Center. The authority is coterminous with the City of Salina, the county seat of <u>Saline County</u> (Aa2). The city is the seventh largest city in <u>Kansas</u> (Aa2 stable), with an estimated population of 46,900.

Detailed credit considerations

Economy and tax base

The authority's tax base is projected to remain stable over the near term due to the City of Salina's commercial, retail and medical importance to north central Kansas. Assessed valuations averaged a 3.6% annual increase over the past five years, including a significant 9.2% increase in fiscal 2023 to \$3.7 billion. Residential development, as well as private investment to construct additional warehouses, will drive future tax base growth.

With a 12,300 foot runway and with its central geographic location, the airport sees a variety of aviation use. Daily commercial service to <u>Denver</u> (Aaa stable) and <u>Chicago</u> (Baa3 stable) is provided by SkyWest Airlines operating as United Express (<u>United Airlines, Inc.</u> rated Ba1 stable). The airport also serves as an Airport of Embarkation/Debarkation for the Fort Riley Army installation located 60 miles east of Salina. The airport is also available for corporate, air freight and flight training activity. Popular as a mid-continent fuel stop, the authority benefits from a fuel surcharge collected on each gallon of fuel purchased from the authority's tenant and fixed based operator, Avflight Salina, which delivered 2.4 million gallons of fuel in 2022.

The authority owns 1.2 million square feet of manufacturing, warehousing and office space, and is home to over 125 businesses and organizations. Currently, the authority's manufacturing space is 89% leased when accounting for leases that exceed one year (up from 82% in 2021. The three largest tenants – 1 Vision Aviation, Avflight Salina, and Kansas Erosion Products - accounted for 32.7% of

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the issuer/deal page on https://ratings.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

leasing revenue in 2022. The airport also has a partnership with <u>Kansas State University's</u> (Aa3 stable) Polytechnic Program which offers degrees in professional flight training, airframe and power plant maintenance, airport management, and avionics.

Financial operations and reserves

Financial operations improved in fiscal 2021 (ending Dec. 31), as expected, and reserves will remain around current levels based on positive unaudited fiscal 2022 results and year-to-date fiscal 2023 results. The authority receives over half of its revenue (excluding ad valorem taxes that pay debt service) from multiyear leases, which provided some stability in fiscal 2020 despite the steep decline in air traffic. But the remaining operating revenue is economically sensitive because it comes from fees from aircraft landing, a fuel surcharge on each gallon of fuel provided to aircraft, and events that the airport holds annually. Additionally, the airport receives \$200,000 annually from the Department of Defense for serving as a forward operating location (FOL) for military aviation units.

In fiscal 2021, the authority realized an operating surplus of about \$83,000 (net of depreciation). Total cash improved to \$5.3 million from \$2.3 million (partially due to federal stimulus aid); when removing cash that is restricted for debt service and unspent bond proceeds, unrestricted cash totaled \$1.8 million. The authority has a formal policy to maintain unrestricted cash of \$1.8 million, which is equal to about 70% of fiscal 2020 operating expenses (net of debt service and depreciation).

Fiscal 2022 unaudited results reflect another surplus of about \$52,000 and an improvement in cash to about \$2.1 million. The fiscal 2023 budget included a \$33,000 surplus and cash is projected to be back to \$1.8 million at year-end.

The authority can levy up to three mills for operations, subject to approval of Salina's city council. Management has never utilized the levy and currently has no plans to do so. While the limit does not apply to the authority's ability to levy unlimited taxes for the repayment of its general obligation debt, it provides revenue raising flexibility if needed.

The authority continues to levy 1 mill for grants due to the achievement of 10,000 enplanements annually. The milestone altered the airport's designation to that of a "primary" airport by the FAA and made the airport eligible for \$1 million in FAA grants. The revenue generated by the 1 mill relieves pressure on airport operations to match grant proceeds.

Debt and pensions

The debt burden will remain manageable because of modest tax base growth and limited future debt plans over the next five years. Post-issuance of the Series 2023 A, B and C bonds, the debt burden will be 0.9% of fiscal 2023 full value. The authority needs to replace its underground fuel storage tanks, and while the majority of the cost will be paid for with FAA grants, the authority will likely be responsible for \$1.5 - \$3.5 million of the total project costs of \$8.5 million; the authority will issue GO notes for its portion. Further, the authority may issue leasehold revenue bonds for various development projects, but the debt would be paid for by the state and developers.

Legal security

The bonds are general obligations of the authority and are payable from ad valorem taxes which may be levied without limitation as to rate or amount upon all taxable tangible property, real and personal, within the territorial limits of the authority, which is coterminous with the City of Salina.

Pensions and OPEB

The authority participates in the Kansas Public Employees Retirement System (KPERS), a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan. Moody's three-year average adjusted net pension liability (ANPL) for the authority is \$2.5 million, or 0.4 times 2021 operating revenue and 0.1% of full value. Moody's ANPL reflects certain adjustments we make to improve comparability of reported pension liabilities. The adjustments are not intended to replace the authority's reported pension information, but to improve comparability with other rated entities. We determined the authority's share of liability for the cost-sharing plans administered under KPERS in proportion to its contributions to the plan.

ESG considerations

Environmental

The local government sector generally has low exposure to environmental risks. According to data from Moody's ESG Solutions, the district has high exposure to water stress, medium exposure to heat stress and wildfires, and low exposure to floods.

Social

Resident income levels are slightly below average with a median family income equal to about 85% of the US median; however, this is mitigated by a below average cost of living with median home values equal to 57% of the US median. Population has been relatively stable due to the city's status as a commercial hub for north central Kansas. The city's 3.3% unemployment rate (Feb. 2023) remained favorable relative to the nation (3.9%).

Governance

By statute, the Salina City Commission appoints a five-member authority board of directors. The authority approves its own budget (subject to city consent for any General Purpose Operations levy) and is responsible for repaying its own debt. The mill levy for debt service is set by the authority's board and is not subject to oversight or approval requirements by any other entity. The board appoints the executive director who is the chief executive officer of the authority. The authority practices good governance by operating lean to keep the overall tax rate down, and to rely on operating revenue to fund operations so as not to require the need for the additional three mill levy for operations.

© 2023 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved. CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE THEIR CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S (COLLECTIVELY, "PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE APPLICABLE MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLISHES ITS PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT FACH INVESTOR WILL WITH DUE CARE. MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF FACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the credit rating process or in preparing its Publications. To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information chained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,000 to approximately \$5,000,000. MCO and Moody's Investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <u>www.moodys.com</u> under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Charter Documents - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY100,000 to approximately JPY550,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

REPORT NUMBER 1366643

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE